Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7.1.0.1.2.1.1	0. 00.11,20.101.	i de la composition della comp	OWDER .	A. BUILDING:				
		IL6010391		B. WING			C 23/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
MERCY	REHAB AND CARE (CENTER		EWOOD VILL A, IL 62220	AGE DRIVE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCI CY MUST BE PRECEDED B LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000				
	Complaint Investig	ation: 2443606/IL17	2885					
S9999	Final Observations	5		S9999				
	a) The facility shall procedures govern facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consist administrator, the amedical advisory cof nursing and other policies shall comp. The written policies the facility and shall by this committee, and dated minutes. Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Person) The facility shall and services to attapracticable physical well-being of the releach resident's corplan. Adequate and care and personal	desident Care Policie II have written policies ing all services proving policies and proced Resident Care Policies and proced Resident Care Policies and representations of the factory physician or committee, and representations in the factory with the Act and the shall be followed in all be reviewed at least documented by writted from the meeting. General Requiremental provide the necessian or maintain the half, mental, and psychesident, in accordance mprehensive resident of properly supervised care shall be provided total nursing and provided to the provided total nursing and pro	es and ided by the dures shall by a resentatives sility. The his Part. In operating st annually ten, signed that for sary care ighest hological be with an operating ed to each					
		section (a), general r at a minimum, the fo						
Ilinois Depart	ment of Public Health							

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE

If continuation sheet 1 of 9

06/13/24 STATE FORM

1YON11

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: B. WING 05/23/2024 IL6010391 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 100 ROSEWOOD VILLAGE DRIVE MERCY REHAB AND CARE CENTER SWANSEA, IL 62220 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5)(X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 1 and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 1) Medications, including oral, rectal, hypodermic, intravenous and intramuscular, shall be properly administered. 3) Objective observations of changes in a resident's condition, including mental and emotional changes, as a means for analyzing and determining care required and the need for further medical evaluation and treatment shall be made by nursing staff and recorded in the resident's medical record. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to properly care for a hospice resident with Dementia residing at the facility for Respite Care, including Activities of Daily Living (ADLs) and Medication Administration for 1 of 1 resident (R2) reviewed for proper nursing care. This failure resulted in R2 having significant behaviors resulting in R2 obtaining a leg injury. Findings include:

Illinois Department of Public Health

R2's Face Sheet, undated, documents R2 was admitted to the facility on 5/2/24 for a 5-day Respite stay and was discharged on 5/7/24. R2's diagnosis include Dementia and Parkinsonism.

R2's Care Plan and Minimum Data Set (MDS) was not completed due to short stay at the facility.

R2's Admission Functional Ability Assessment, dated 5/2/24, documented that R2 was

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:			COMPLETED		
							С
		IL6010391		B. WING		05/2	23/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
MERCY	REHAB AND CARE C	ENTER		EWOOD VILLA A, IL 62220	AGE DRIVE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	ро		obility	S9999			
	dependent on staff On 5/9/24 at 9:53 A "(R2) went to the far Respite Care for five town. When he got a Tuck-In assessment and without injuries Hospice bath lady wand she didn't notice either. The facility of and said that (R2) sethem he does that we him his anxiety med my aunt visited (R2) bandage covering to called the facility to was banging his leg a scratch. I told the rails to avoid him he Monday (5/6/24), th bruising and the wo medications with him medication was give there. They gave hi they did not give an He has Clonazepan restlessness and ar (DON) called me ye spoke with the Hosp told me she did an if fired one Certified N suspended two nurs On 5/9/24 at 12:15 that R2 was admitted and the family broug (PRN) medications was discharged in to (5/7/24) and his data	M, V5 (R2's Daugh cility last Thursday e days as I had to gethere, the Hospice ent on him, and he on Friday (5/3/24) went and gave (R2) e anything wrong walled me on Saturd cratched his leg, when he is anxious dication. On Sunday and told me that he lower left shin are ask about it, they togs against the rail are to put something urting himself. Then he Hospice bath lady and on his legs. I some to the facility and en the entire time he may be an and Lorazepam for a sterday (5/8/24) after the control of the control of the entire time had be an another the entire time had be an another the entire time had be another the entire time had another the entire time had be the entire time and the entire time had be the entire time and the entire time had be the entire time and the entire time had be the entire time and the entire time had be the entire time and the enti	atter) stated (5/2/24) for go out of Nurse did was fine), the a bath, vith him lay (5/4/24), the had a nd when I old me he nd caused on the non y noticed ent all his only one e was ary day, but dications. Or his of Nursing ter they 2), and she terwards, CNA) and thor) stated spite stay as needed that R2 day				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6010391		B. WING			C 23/2024
			DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EWOOD VILLAGE DRIVE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCI MUST BE PRECEDED B SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	that day and hersel Nursing/DON) talked V1 stated that R2 vigoing home as he R2 had multiple are and was not clean stated that the nurse that R2 had a "scrated that the nurse that R2 had a "scrated that R2 had a "scrated that R2 scrated anxious, but this would expect from the was in the facility understands why a unacceptable. V1 sc CNA who was respected and employment becauted ischarge and endemployment becauted ischarge. V1 stated that the day of his discharge. V1 the Hospice Nurse concurred with V5's wound. V1 stated the followed, and she was ituation. V1 stated the would expect from the CN S/9/24 at 11:15 spoke with the Hospice Stated that the day R2's leg and was not clean and the stated that the day R2's leg and was not clean and the stated that the day R2's leg and was not clean and the stated that the day R2's leg and was not clean and the stated that the day R2's leg and was not clean and the R2's leg and was not	f and V2 (Director of the dot her about her of wasn't in the same of wasn't in the same of was when admitted as of bruising/injury when he was discharted on his leg and wound was much more than the himself when he samuch worse than reviewed R2's Medord (MAR) and that PRN anxiety medically. V1 stated that V5 is condition and V1 is a condition and V1 is a condition and V1 is a condition of R2's hat best practice was embarrassed all that this was not wher nurses and CNA is a condition at discharghter was told of a so told of the extent is called V5 yesterd	concerns. condition V1 stated y to his legs arged. V1 d told her when R2 ore at V5 did he is he a scratch. lication R2 did not utions while was very stated she has d to the R2 prior to she at he dthe l's wound he and the l's wound he and the he as he de the he as he a	S9999			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL IDENTIFICATION N				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7 -		IL6010391		B. WING		C 05/23/2	024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			DRESS, CITY, S			
MERCY	REHAB AND CARE C	ENTER		A, IL 62220	AGE DRIVE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCE Y MUST BE PRECEDED B SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE C	(X5) OMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 4		S9999			
59999	and V5 described in not best practice a would do. V2 state down the bed, so F and, being restless siderails, causing is suspended the two reeducating them, On 5/9/24 at 1:10 if roommate) stated yelling, and was re On 5/9/24 at 1:18 if took care of R2, ard questions with a or R2 would yell while about pancakes. On 5/9/24 at 3:08 if "(R2) arrived at the and if went in to do was in good spirits had no skin issues Respite stay with the V5 (R2's daughter early because she nurse at the facility leg. (V5) called me see (R2) so if did. Whad an area to his was very anxious an urse to give him as so she did, and if corder was for Ativa PRN, and normally day at home. (R2)	chings to her that shind not what a normal that the bedrails good that the bedrails good that the bedrails good that the bedrails good that R2 was always stless in his bed. PM, V7 (CNA) stated that R2 was always stless in his bed. PM, V7 (CNA) stated the would only an element of the would only an element of the more contact and assessment on the nurse. On Mondal an assessment on the nurse. On Mondal came home from the contact that (R2) had scrate and asked me if I would help that was red and restless, so I as a dose of his PRN malled (V5) and updated the contact of the possible of	al nurse o halfway his legs up legs on the that she hey return. us talking, d that she swer stated that as usually lerse, and lers for his ay (5/6/24) but of town all from the ched his would go cility, (R2) dened, he ked the nedication, ted her. His r hours mes per Tuesday				
	and had dried stoo legs. The facility w	notified me that he g ol on him and had m as given a case of (arks on his				
Illinois Depa	rtment of Public Health						

A. BUILDING:	
IL6010391 B. WING 05/23/2	2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ROSEWOOD VILLAGE DRIVE SWANSEA, IL 62220	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999 Supplement drink) to give to (R2) because he usually drinks five to six of them a day, there was only two of them missing out of the case. (V5) asked me to follow-up on what happened at the facility, so I called the facility and spoke with V2 (DON), who looked in (R2's) chart and said that (R2) hit his leg on a bedrail. I updated (V5), my managers, and let (R2's) leg. (R2') had several scabs on his right leg from his knee down to his ankle and had a large, reddened area to his right knee and hip. (R2's) right leg from his knee down to his ankle and had a large, reddened area to his right knee and hip. (R2's) right leg had an 8 CM long reddened area to his left shin with open areas of blood and Serosanguineous fluid, it appeared similar to a sheering injury where a few layers of skin were sheared off. We are cleaning the wound and applying (name brand of a dressing) and wrapping with (gauze wrap) every two to three days and PRN." R2's Braden Scale Assessment, dated 5/2/24, documented that R2 was a High Risk for skin impairments. R2's Skilled Nursing Assessment, dated 5/7/24, documented, "Behavioral Symptoms-Fidgety or restless: Yes." R2's Nursing Note, dated 5/2/24 at 10:22 AM, documented, "Admitted to facility from home for five-day Respite Care. Transported by ambulance from home. Remains on service with (Hospice Company). Bedbound, reported by EMT's (Emergency Medical Technician) resident has not been in w/c (wheelchair) since February. Non-weight bearing. Alert and oriented to self. May respond with yes or no, but no conversation. Inc. (incontinent) of 8&B (bowel and bladder). Total care needed. Meds brought be MT's. Dr.	

Illinois Department of Public Health

CTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

The state of the s	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6010391	B. WING			C 23/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER 100 ROSE	DRESS, CITY, S EWOOD VILL A, IL 62220	ATATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	R2's Nursing Note documented, "Skir extremities and be BLE (bilateral lowe and discoloration. intact dressing. 2n Right greater toe halleolus have (si R2's Nursing Note documented, "This rubbing against be measuring 8.5 CM bleeding noted; ar (treatment) in place nurse and residen R2's Physician Ordocumented, "Lora (every) 4 hrs (hour R2's PO, dated 5/2"Clonazepam 0.5 R2's PO, d	admit." , dated 5/4/24 at 11:48 PM, on check complete. Upper ody are clear of any concerns. But extremity) have abrasions Left shin has a clean, dry, and deleft toe have (sic) 2 scabs. In one small scab. Right color a old scab noted." , dated 5/4/24 at 12:09 PM, one surve noted resident's leg was red rails causing skin abrasion of (centimeter) x 6 CM; no lea was cleansed and tx le; made aware to hospice the daughter." der (PO), dated 5/2/24, are pam 0.5 MG (milligram) Qrs) PRN."				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6010391	B. WING		C 05/23/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER 100 ROS	DDRESS, CITY, SEWOOD VILL EA, IL 62220		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
\$9999	Tear/Laceration. A tear/laceration occ Interventions: Clea apply (name brand wrap with (gauze vere Event still open." The facility's invest documented, "Durcalled the Administ concerns. She state about the abrasion adequately describing when she spoke we know that (R2) get medications order reviewing the MAF Record), it was not Lorazepam was gianxiety. (V16) state him, that he did not fee anxiety. (V5) also see and that his Planot given. In review orders, it appears Tears and an antihindication in the not this PRN medication in the not this PRN medication in the not that (R2) was soile was incontinent of it would be difficult incontinence occurrevealed skin asset treatment was put measurements we that sheets were a were placed between the still provided in th	ctivity during skin urrence: Friction in bedrails. Insed with wound cleanser, it of a dressing) or hydrogel and vrap) (no skin flap). Evaluation tigation into R2, dated 5/9/24, ing our investigation, (V5) trator and talked about ted that the nurse who called is on the legs did not be what she witnessed upon the home. She also stated that with the nurse, (V16), she let he is anxious and that there were ed to take care of anxiety. Upo it (Medication Administration ted that one dose of each that when she took care of the tappear in any distress and that (R2) now had pink it appear in any distress and that (R2) has order for Natural istamine eye drop. There is now that (R2) has order for Natural istamine eye drop. There is now that (R2) has order for Natural istamine eye drop. There is now that (R2) has order for Natural istamine eye drop. There is now that (R2) has order for Natural istamine eye drop. There is now that the resident required on during his stay. (V5) alleged to determine when this tred. The progress notes is sments and events. A	e r n		

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

Illinois Department of Public Health (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: B. WING 05/23/2024 IL6010391 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 100 ROSEWOOD VILLAGE DRIVE MERCY REHAB AND CARE CENTER SWANSEA, IL 62220 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5)(X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 8 reviewing documentation, (R2) did not have any decreases in cognition during stay and he had no symptoms of pain or distress. Administrator, DON, and ADON (Assistant Director of Nurses), interviewed CNA (V17), LPN (V16), and LPN (V18). Disciplinary actions were taken at the discretion of the facility. Because (V5) felt as if the expectation of her father's care was not met, the facility determined disciplinary action was necessary to stress the importance of customer satisfaction." The Facility's Respite Care Policy, dated 11/2023, documented, "1. It is the facility's responsibility to provide medical care when needed in the absence of family." It continues, "6. The residents may bring in their own medications to be used during their stay at (the facility) if the stay is for 14 days or less. Respite stays beyond 14 days will require medications be ordered from (the facility's) pharmacy. The Nursing staff at (the facility) will dispense all medications." "B"